county of Hennepin, and that the same be and is hereby attached to school district number seventy-six (76) of said county for school purposes.

SRC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved October 27, 1881.

#### CHATPER 136.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BLUE EARTH COUNTY, TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SIX (6), IN THE COUNTIES OF BLUE EARTH AND LE SUEUR, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY THREE (133), IN THE COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Blue Earth, are hereby authorized in their discretion to detach the following described territory, viz: The southeast quarter of section number twenty-two (22) and the west half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the northwest quarter of section twenty-three (23), all in township one hundred and nine (109), of range twenty five (25), in Blue Earth county, Minnesota, being a part of joint school district number six (6), in Blue Earth and Le Sucur counties, and attach the said territory to school district number one hundred and thirty-three (133), in the said Blue Earth county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 137.

# AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FIVE (5), IN WRIGHT COUNTY, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVEN (7), IN SAID WRIGHT COUNTY.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The south half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the northeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section sixteen (16), town number one hundred and twenty-one (121), range twenty-five (25) west, in Wright county, is hereby detached from school district number five (5), and attached to Independent school district number seven (7), in said Wright county.

## SPECIAL LAWS

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 138.

# AN ACT REGULATING THE HOLDING OF ELECTIONS AND MEETINGS OF THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DULUTH.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all meetings and elections hereafter in the Independent school district of Duluth, for the purpose of electing officers of said district or for the purpose of raising or providing any money or funds for the use of said district, or the school therein, or for creating any debt, obligation or liability of said district; shall be called for, appointed, opened and begun at six (6) o'clock in the afternoon, and shall be held open and continued without adjournment or recess, for three (3) hours thereafter.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts and laws inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

#### **CHAPTER 139.**

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM. SCHOOL DIS-TRICT NUMBER SIXTY-SIX (66), IN THE TOWN OF CANTON, FILL-MORE COUNTY, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FOUR (4), IN TOWN OF NEWBERG, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the northeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the southeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section twelve (12), in township one hundred and one (101), of range nine (9) west, is hereby detached from school district number sixty-six (66) in Fillmore county, and attached to and made part of school district number four (4), in said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved October 24, 1881.

**1**66